October 14, 2002
Ordinance Book 51, Page 784

ORDINANCE NO. 2139-X 0-16

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
APPROPRIATING AIRPORT DISCRETIONARY FUNDS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A SECURITY
SYSTEM IN INTERNATIONAL ARRIVALS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $500,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Airport Discretionary
Funds. These funds will be repaid from the proceeds of future General Airport Revenue
Bonds.

Section 2. That the sum of $500,000 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects Fund
2087 - 529.34

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

2

;ﬂl- AmL'City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the .
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlc?tte, North Carohna,
in regular session convened on the 14th day of October, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and

recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 784.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of October, 2002.

Ny o Dbt

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk




October 14, 2002
Ordinance Book 51, Page 785

ORDINANCE NUMBER: _2140-X 0-17

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE
ESTIMATING FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING APPROPRIATIONS
FOR CHARLOTTE AREA TRANSIT SYSTEM CAPITAL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $14,658,744 is hereby estimated to be available from the following
sources of revenue:

Sources of Revenue Amount
FTA Grant (Urbanized Area Formula) $ 8,000,000
FTA Grant (Discretionary) 2,312,246
FTA Grant (Emergency Preparedness) 50,000
NCDOT Grant (Urbanized Area Formula) 891,356
NCDOQT Grant (Discretionary) 289,030
NCDOT Grant (Technology) 679,187
Transfer from Fund 7801;814.00 2,436,925
Total $ 14,658,744

Section 2. That the sum of $14 658,744 is hereby appropriated to the Public Transportation
Capital Project Fund {2078).

Section 3. This ordinance estimates Federal and State grant participation in several projects.
Upon receipt of grant award, the sources and levels of funding for the
projects specified in Section 2 above may be adjusted to reflect permanent
financing. Until permanent financing is achieved, the Finance Director is hereby
authorized to advance funding from Fund 7801 fund balance to cover estimated
grant revenues specified in Section 1 above. Upon receipt of grant revenues,
funds advanced to the project shall revert back to the Fund 7801 fund balance.
The total project apprapriation level will not increase above that specified in
Section 2, unless adjusted by subsequent ordinance.

Section 4.  All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Gew . BT+ City Attorney CERTIFICATION

If, Nant.:y S__ Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of I;h? City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
oregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina,

in regular session convened on the 14th day of October, 2002 the reference havine b in Mi :
sessiol , 2002, een made in Minute Book 118.
recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 785. : L

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City DEC}%?Nonh Carcy, this the;lilh day of October, 2002,

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk




October 14, 2002
Ordinance Book 51, Page 786

ORDINANCE NUMBER: __ 2141-X 0-18

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING STATE GRANT FUNDING AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRI-
ATION FOR ROADWAY RAMPS FROM I-485 TO JOHNSTON ROAD.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $500,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the North
Carolina Department of Transportation.

Section 2. That the sum of $500,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital Project
Fund 2010; 288.05 - Johnston Road Extension.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

= iagt

5@4. Asst City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

[, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEI}EBY CERTIFY that the '
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of C_harl(_)tte, North Carolina,
in regular session convened on the 14th day of October, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and

recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 786.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of October, 2002.

Voaey 4. Fithort

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk




’

& o

October 14, 2002
Ordinance Book 51, Page 787

ORDINANCE NO. 2142-X 0-19

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE,

PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR EARTHWORK IN THE AIRPORT'S CORPORATE AVAITION
AREA.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:;
Section 1. That the sum of $208,489 is available from Airport Excluded Centers Fund Balance.

Section 2. That the sum of $208,489 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects Fund
2073 - 563.19.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

s f City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolinfa, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that tl()jc )
f;regoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council f’f the City of Qllarlgttc, North' ar; me:i,
in regular session convened on the 14th day of October, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, an

recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 787.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of October, 2002.

Y.\ o BckecT

Nafcy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk



October 14, 2002
Ordinance Book 51, Page 788

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2143-X 0-20

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE FY2002-2003 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FUNDING FROM THE NORTH AND SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENTS OF TRANSPORTATION AND THREE AREA METROPOLITAN
PLANNING ORGANIZATIONS AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR AIR QUALITY
MODELING.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $275,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the following
sources of revenue:

Source Amount
NCDOT $ 137,500
SCDOT 13,100
Mecklenburg-Union MPO 90,800
Gaston MPO 17,500
Cabarrus-South Rown MPO 14,200
Rock Hill-Fort Mill MPO 1,800
Total $ 275,000

Section 2. That the sum of $275,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital
Improvement Project Fund 2010; 481.03 - Air Quality.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

AeT
§e.. : AS;‘{" City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina,
in regular session convened on the 14th day of October, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and
recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 788.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of October, 2002.

oy Sthn?

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk






